CHURCHILL

REPORTING

IN RE: PENDING SCHOOL BOARD LEGISLATION

DATE:
April 13, 2023

B schedule@churchillreporting.com

{2 8778085856

www.churchillreporting.com




© 00 N OO o B~ W N PP

N D N DD NDMDNDN P P P P PP PP PR
o A W N B O © 0 N OO O b WO N+ O

| N RE: PENDI NG SCHOOL BOARD LEQ SLATI ON

W TNESS(ES): BALTAZAR ENRI QUEZ
MARTI N KLEI' N
NAKASHA BARLOW
KURT HI LGENDORF
SCOTT MCDONALD
YOLZI N TZONTZUN

C. BRI DGES
DATE: APRIL 13, 2023
REPORTER: KORTNEY CHASE

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© o0 N o o1 A W DN P

I T N N N S T e T e e T S e "SR T
a A~ W N P O © 00 N OO o1 A W N —» O

HEARI NG, taken on April 13, 2023

APPEARANCES

Al so Present: Senator Kinberly Lightford, Leader;
Senator Robert F. Martwi ck, Vice-Chair; Senator Mttie
Hunter, Menber; Senator Ram Villivalam Menber; Senat or
Elgie Sinms, Jr., Menber; Ashley Jenkins, Cerk

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N OO o B~ W N PP

N D N DD NDMDNDN P P P P PP PP PR
o A W N B O © 0 N OO O b WO N+ O

HEARI NG, taken on April 13, 2023

PROCEEDI NGS

| NDEX

Page

Churchill Reporting
30 South Wacker Drive
Floor 22

Chicago, IL 60606

( ; ECHURCHILL

(877)808-5056
schedule@churchillreporting.com
www.churchillreporting.com




© o N oo o1 A W DN -

[N T O I N R O T e R e e e S S N T T
g » W N P O © 0O N O o M W N P, O

HEARI NG, taken on April 13, 2023

STI PULATI ON

The hearing was taken at NATI ONAL MUSEUM OF MEXI CAN ART,
1852 WEST 19TH STREET, CH CAGO [ILLINO S 60608, on
THURSDAY t he 13TH day of APRIL 2023 at 4:32 p.m (CT);
sai d hearing was taken pursuant to the ILLINO S Rul es of

Cvil Procedure.

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00O N O o B~ W N PP

N N R N N N e o e e e e o i
O N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 13, 2023

PROCEEDI NGS

MS. LIGHTFORD: Hi. Good afternoon. The
Special Committee on the Chicago El ected
Representative School Board shall conme to order.
Clerk, please take the roll

MS. JENKINS: Lew s? MConchie? Villanueva?
Villival anf
VI LLI VALAM  Here.
JENKINS: Sins?
SIM5:  Present.
JENKINS: Hunter?
HUNTER:  Present.
JENKINS:  Aqui no? Martw ck?
MARTW CK:  Here.
JENKI'NS:  Lightford.
LI GHTFORD: Present. Wth five nmenbers

2

55 30D D DD

bei ng present, we shall proceed to conduct business.

We do have a quorum |'d like to also acknow edge
col | eagues -- our colleagues here, which you woul d
see sitting to -- oh, where did he go? Senator

Cervantes. How are you? Here is Senator Cervantes,
you-all, who is also here this evening, and we are
in his hone district. And al so, Senator

Paci one-Zayas is also here. So | would just like to

wel come all of you to the fourth neeting. This is

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00O N O o B~ W N PP

N N R N N N e o e e e e o i
O N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 13, 2023

our fourth neeting of the Senate Special Commttee
on the Chicago El ected Representative School Board.
So thank you to the National Miuseum of Mexican Art
for hosting us today. |It's wonderful to be in such

a beautiful and special place. This is a gorgeous

building. | can't wait to go on a tour. But before
we begin, I'd like to provide sone inportant
information. 1In 2021, the Senate and House passed
House Bill 2908, a neasure | was proud to sponsor,

whi ch requires the Chicago Board of Education to
become fully elected by 2027. Starting January 15th
of 2025, a two- year hybrid period begins with ten
menbers being elected to a four-year term Ten
menbers bei ng appointed by the mayor to a two-year
termand the board president being appointed by the
mayor, also, for a two-year term Then in 2027,
when the nmayor-appointed termexpires, the ten
menbers and the elected at-large nenbers wll be
elected to four-year ternms. The general assenbly
must conmply to the July 1, 2023 deadline to draw
Chi cago School Board districts. Based on Chicago's
popul ations, the ten districts will be conprised of
approxi mately 274,601 persons, and the 20 districts
w Il be conprised of around 137,301. According to
the census, the Gty of Chicago is 35.9 percent

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00O N O o B~ W N PP

N N R N N N e o e e e e o i
O N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 13, 2023

white,

per cent Asi an,

t hensel ves as two or

29. 8 percent Hispanic,

29. 2 percent Black, 7
and about 11 percent describe
code

nore races. The school

requires that the districts be conpact, contiguous,

and substantially equal in population, and
consistent with the Illinois Voting Rights Act. If
you know sonmeone who wants to testify, but could not

make it today, there will be an additional public

heari ng and we encourage you to spread the word.
The follow ng hearing -- well, after tonight,
there's only one remaining, and that will be

virtually on April 17, Mnday evening from6:00 to

8:00 ppm If you would Iike to |log on or have them
log on to ww. il ga.gov -- ww. il ga.gov on Monday
night, April 17th, 6:00 p.m |In addition to

participating in these public hearings, we encourage
you to visit our website ww. il senatedistrict --
excuse ne.

I | senateredistricting.com [-L-S-E-NA-T-E
redistricting, REDI-ST-RI-CT-1-NG com where
there is a page dedicated to inplenmenting new
Chi cago School Board districts. At that webpage
anyone can draw and submt proposed comunities of
interests and upl oad district boundaries. Soon

menbers of the public wll also be able to draw

Churchill Reporting
30 South Wacker Drive
Floor 22

Chicago, IL 60606

(877)808-5056
schedule@churchillreporting.com
www.churchillreporting.com

( ; ECI—[URCHILL




© 00O N O o B~ W N PP

N N R N N N e o e e e e o i
O N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 13, 2023

their own district boundaries as well. Al nmaps
subm tted through the portal will be reviewed as
part of public record. On a personal note, | amso
proud to help this process, to help lead this
process, which is a continuation of ny life's work
to inprove education for children, not just in
Chi cago, but across Illinois. | fought to make sure
our students have the nost qualified teachers,
provide nutritious food at schools, prevent bullying
and vi ol ence on school grounds, and ensure black and
brown children have the sane access to education as
everyone el se does. These hearings are the start of
an exciting new era in comunity-|led education that
w || enpower famlies to elect |eaders who refl ect
t heir nei ghborhoods. Wth so nuch at stake, it
woul d not be easy to bal ance various desires and
perspectives, but we are conmtted to uplifting
voi ces that too often go unheard and crafting a
product our city can be proud of. | now would |ike
to go to Vice Chairman Senator Martw ck for
addi tional comments. Senator Martw ck.

MR MARTW CK: Thank you, Leader Lightford. And
t hank you-all for comng here today. |'mproud to
have sponsored the legislation that created this

el ected school board in Chicago with so many of ny

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00O N O o B~ W N PP

N N R N N N e o e e e e o i
O N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 13, 2023

col | eagues. But we're not here because of what
happened in the legislature, that was a big process.
It started wwth the advocacy efforts of students,
parents, comunity groups, all who believed in the
I nportance of denocratic process and fought for a
greater say in how our schools are run. That starts
now as we | ook to your input on what these new
school boundaries should | ook Iike. CQur
nei ghbor hood school s are facing chall enges. During
t hese hearings we've heard about the need to
I ncrease violence prevention, initiatives, inprove
transportation. W' ve heard about facilities that
need to be repaired and expanded, and we've heard
calls to address | ong-standing inequalities and how
resources are allocated. That's why this process is
so inportant. W sinply cannot continue with the
status quo. So | want to thank you to all of those
who fought to get us here to this point. W have
much work to do, but this is an inportant step
forward in -- for accountability in community
i nvol venent in our schools, and |I appreciate you-all
comng out to take a -- play a role in this process.
So thank you everyone. And with that, 'l turn it
back to Chair Lightford.

MS. LI GHTFORD: Thank you, Senator Martw ck.

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00O N O o B~ W N PP

N N R N N N e o e e e e o i
O N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 13, 2023
10

Thank you, again, to those who chose to join us here
today and | | ook forward to hearing your testinonies
in a short while. Wile I know passions do run

hi gh, and m ne especially on education issues, |
urge wtnesses to please stick to the topic at hand
as we focus on the successful inplenentation of this

transition. So with that, we have w tnesses who

have -- who are seeking testinony who signed up. So
forgive ne if I -- if | butcher your name up, just
know |'m-- | understand the inportance of your

name, but | may screw up, so forgive nme in advance.
Ckay. | would Iike to start with Baltazar Enriquez,
Little Village Community Council. So your nmagic
seat is here to ny left, your right, here at the
table. And we're happy to have you tonight for
t esti nony.

MR ENRI QUEZ: Good evening, everybody, and
wel come to Pilsen.

MS. LI GHTFORD: Thank you.

MR ENRIQUEZ: M nane is Baltazar Enriquez,
and |'"'mthe president of the Little Village

Comunity Council. | want to thank you to the ones
of you who are making this happen. | always wanted
to meet Senator Martwick. | finally get to neet

you. W spoke before on the phone.

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00O N O o B~ W N PP

N N R N N N e o e e e e o i
O N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 13, 2023

11

MR MARTWCK: N ce to see you
MR. ENRI QUEZ: Same here. Well, good
afternoon, conmttee nenbers, and thank you for the

opportunity to speak to you today. M nane is

Bal tazar Enriquez. |'ma resident and the president
of the Little Village Community Council. | live and
work in the center of the undivided district. |'m

an education advocate on behal f of ny nephews in CPS
school s, and as well -- the current CPS schools are
served by ny organization. | am here today
representing the Little Village Community Counci

and the Kids First Chicago El ective School Board
Task Force. | personally amexcited that Chicago is
noving to el ect a school board and the voters w |
finally have a direct say in their representation.

| believe that nore denocracy is a good thing in
this country. However, it's essential that the
school board has representation that reflects the
diversity of CPS including comunities like Little
Village. Consider Los Angeles Unified School
District, the second largest in the country. 74
percent of the students are Latinos while only 10
are white -- 10 percent is white, yet nore than half
of the seven school board nenbers are white. Now,

you can imagine if a simlar m smatched

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00O N O o B~ W N PP

N N R N N N e o e e e e o i
O N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 13, 2023

12

representations were to play out of Chicago, it wll
unlikely -- it would be unlikely that such a board
could truly understand the needs of the student

popul ation in our comunity and nake decisions in
their best interest. And it would be viewed
skeptical by a public that has distrusted CPS for --
for far too long. Latinos make up 40 -- 47 percent
of the CPS students' popul ation, yet the school
board increases -- increases in size to 21 nenbers.
There should be nine to ten Latino nmenbers
representing the students in their community --
representing the students of their conmunities.
Board nenbers who have shared experience with
students and famly they are serving are critical to
student success. This is especially -- that is
especially true in communities wth [arge popul ation
of immgrant famlies like Little Village. The
nunmber of immgrant famlies in our comunity al so
nmeans that we have a high popul ation of CPS parents
who are non- citizens. The Little Village parents
deserve to have a say in their representation of
their students' education regardless of their
immgration status. |If they can -- if they can vote
in the | ocal school council elections, they should

al so be able to vote in a school board election. |

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00O N O o B~ W N PP

N N R N N N e o e e e e o i
O N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 13, 2023

13

know t hat Senator Vill anueva has sponsored a bill,
SB1345. It will allow parents to vote in schoo
board el ections regardless of their status. It is

I nperative that we address this issue in Chicago as
we begin a transition to -- to this new era of

el ected school board. A truly representative schoo
board will reflect the student popul ation and give a
real voice to all CPS parents regardless of their
citizenship status. | wll be proud when Little
Village is represented by an el ected school board
menber who will fight for funding and resources --
and resources for our students' needs. Now, before
the bill got passed, the 2908 bill, we were opposing
that bill. M and Senator Martw ck had a
conversation about it because this disenfranchises
ny comunity, and here we know that, as Bill SB1345
IS never going to pass. So we urge you to really

t hi nk how you are going to do this. And we had gave
you an -- advice to do this election just |ike you
do to the local school council elections. Very
simlar. But no, just wanted to add politics at
school. And when we do add nore politics, people
are flocking CPS schools because they're tired.
Parents don't want to deal with this. They want to

send their kids to get an education and they want to

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00O N O o B~ W N PP

N N R N N N e o e e e e o i
O N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 13, 2023

14
make sure that their kids are getting a good
education wthout having to deal with nore politics.
So tous, it's kind of not allowing us to
partici pate because of our race. So if you really
want to do sonething that really represents us all,
it's really either give us enough seats or kill this

process and let it be adm ssible where the | ocal

school council -- simlar to the | ocal schoo
council, and that woul d be sonething that we could
see the equality could -- could be there. But we

urge you guys to really give our comunity equa
racial representation. Wth that, thank you so nuch
for your tinme.

MS. LI GHTFORD: Thank you. | appreciate your
testinony on -- tonight. Qur next witness will be
Martin Kl ein, Mxican/ Anerican Legal Defense and
Educati onal Fund.

MR KLEIN. Hello. There we go. Madam Chair
Lightford, Vice Chair Martw ck, and nenbers of the
comm ttee, thank you for the opportunity to testify.
My nane is Martin Klein and I'ma staff attorney
with the Mexican/ Anerican Legal Defense and
Educational Fund. MALDEF is a national civil rights
law firm For over 50 years, MALDEF has worked to

protect the voting rights of Latinos through

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00O N O o B~ W N PP

N N R N N N e o e e e e o i
O N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 13, 2023

15

comunity education, advocacy, and litigation. Qur
organi zation has been involved in Illinois
redistricting since the 1980s. W regularly
partnered with stakehol ders representing diverse
comuni ties, devel oped nodern maps, and nonitored
the state's conpliance with mnority voting rights
particularly the Voting Rights Act. W thank the
commttee for providing this opportunity to conment
on the electoral districts of the Chicago Board of
Education. The Latino comunity is the fastest
growing mnority group in Illinois and Chicago, and
they send their kids to Chicago Public Schools.

Lati nos are about 29.8 percent of Chicago's total
popul ati on and about 27.2 percent of Chicago's
voting age popul ation. Chicago Public School s
reports that 46.6 percent of their school district
students are Latino. Chicago Public Schools also
reports that 72.7 percent of their students are
econom cal |y di sadvant aged students com ng from | ow
i ncome househol ds, and 22.4 percent of Chicago
Public Schools students are bilingual or English

| anguage | earners, suggesting they're frominm grant
househol ds. Ensuring that Latino comunities have
the power to el ect candidates of their choice that

w |l have influence reflective of their nunbers and

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00O N O o B~ W N PP

N N R N N N e o e e e e o i
O N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 13, 2023
16

school board nenbers responsive to the needs of
their children is a civil right. W urge the
conmttee to consider the growh of the Latino
comunity. Their needs to neaningfully participate
and provi de additional opportunities for grassroots
organi zations and conmunity nenbers to provide input
on the process for drawng the electoral districts
for the Chicago Board of Education. As of now, the
Senate Special Conmttee have schedul ed only one
neeting at 6:00 p.m wth the opportunity for

virtual participation by the comunity, whereas four
heari ngs have been scheduled at 4:00 p.m on
weekdays w t hout the opportunity for virtual
participation by nmenbers of the community. This
schedul e may not be accessible for nenbers of the
comunity. Further, with the substantial population
of immgrant limted English proficient famlies
directly inpacted by the outcome of this process, we
urge the commttee to consider providing
interpretation for future hearings. And finally, as
t he special comm ttee devel ops proposed maps for
consideration, we ask that the commttee
specifically describe the data and data sources that
are being considered so that advocates, and nore

importantly the general public, be provided anple

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00O N O o B~ W N PP

N N R N N N e o e e e e o i
O N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 13, 2023
17

opportunity to review, analyze, and provide

meani ngf ul reconmendati ons for the special

commttee. |In order for nenbers of the public to
have an effective voice in the process, we offer the
foll om ng recommendations: hold additional hearings
or provide other forunms for community input on

eveni ngs and weekends, and schedul e at |east two
weeks in advance and be wi dely publicized, second,
offer interpretation in sone of the hearings to
all ow the inpacted community to participate, and
third, provide at |east two weeks between rel easing
proposed maps and hol ding a hearing to consider
proposed maps, so that the public can provide the
special commttee with neani ngful feedback. The
Latino community has historically experienced voting
di scrim nation and attenpts to dilute the
effectiveness of their votes. The Chicago Board of
Education Electoral Districts nust take into account
the need to overcone the lingering effects of

di scrimnation and offer mnority voters an equa
opportunity to elect their candi dates of choice.
New di strict boundaries should fairly reflect
mnority voting strength and not seek to mnimze or
dilute the mnority vote. Thank you-all for your

time.

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00O N O o B~ W N PP

N N R N N N e o e e e e o i
O N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 13, 2023

18

MS. LI GHTFORD: Thank you. Qur next presenter
wi || be Nakasha Barl ow, Educators for Excellence.

MS. BARLOW Nakasha Barlow. So nenbers of the
commttee on the Chicago El ected School Board, thank
you for the opportunity to speak today. M nane is
Nakasha Barlow, and | ama former CPS student, a
former college advisor for CPS, a nother of a CPS
student, and a wife to a CPS enpl oyee. Senator
Lightford, | agree that reaching equity through the
El ected School Board should be in the conmttee's
top priority, and I'mhere today to request that the
state legislator inplenent an equitable el ected
school board structured in a fair election process,
and | find us doing this by reducing the size of the
Chi cago El ected School Board. At 21 seats, the CPS
board woul d significantly be larger than al nost
every other large district nationally. Anmong the
100 largest districts in the country, 91 have board
menbers -- between four and nine nenbers with a
seven- nenber board nenber with the nost popul ar.

Ei ght of the remaining districts have board nenbers
Wwth -- between ten and 13 nenbers. Board nenbers

doesn't nean nore effective, it just nmeans it would
be nore expensive to run. An unusually | arge schoo

board will create nore unnecessary bureaucratic

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00O N O o B~ W N PP

N N R N N N e o e e e e o i
O N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 13, 2023
19

wast e, taking funds from schools to provide
resources for nenbers. Wiy spend mllions of

dol lars that could otherw se be invested in
students? | also think that we shoul d conpensate
board menbers. It's a 40-hour work week job and the
only people who can donate that tinme and energy are
peopl e of considerabl e individual wealth, or

candi dates with the backing of special interests, so
that's why we should make this an acconmpdation. W
al so need to establish canpaign finance rules. In
order for the board to be nade up of everyday
parents, educators, and community nenbers, there
needs to be limts of noney received for canpaigns.
W need to ensure that a fair election process -- to
ensure that working class citizens can run against a
smal | percentage of Chicagoans who cannot have the
opportunity to buy thema board nenber's seat. As
well as we would like to include the review for the
non- citizen voting rights in the electoral process.
89 percent of the Chicago Public Schools students
are students of color. Parents of these students
know what they need nost and deserve equal voice in
who represents their child' s education, not

i ncluding non-citizen voting rights excludes a high

percentage of the state voters whose students are

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00O N O o B~ W N PP

N N R N N N e o e e e e o i
O N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 13, 2023

20

enrolled at CPS. Structurally, inequalities across
Chi cago are putting our nost vul nerable students at
risk and the state needs to do everything inits
power to put an end to it. This is why |I'murging
the Senate Special Commttee to restructure the

El ectoral School Board and inplenent a fair election
process to finally govern Chicago Public Schools
wWth equity. Thank you.

MS. LI GHTFORD: Thank you. Qur next speaker
for tonight is Matias Carlstrom Ckay. Are you
here, Matias, as a student from CPS? kay. We'll
cone back before we adjourn to see if he arrived.
Kurt Hil gendorf, CTU.

MR, HI LGENDORF: Good evening. Sorry about the
del ay. Good eveni ng, Madam Chai rwonman, and nenbers
of the commttee. Kurt Hilgendorf, Chicago
Teacher's Union. The Chicago Teacher's Union has
three broad principles that we would |like to see
enbodied in the maps that will be drawn for the
El ect ed Chicago School Board. First, we want to
make sure that the map neets all state and federal
voting -- voting rights requirenents so that folks
are appropriately represented, second, we want the
map to be inclusive so that residents, parents,

students across the city have an opportunity to have

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00O N O o B~ W N PP

N N R N N N e o e e e e o i
O N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 13, 2023

21

a fair shout at participation and to have their

voi ces heard, and third, we want to see an equitable
and representative map so that nenbers of the City
of Chicago, whether it would be on the west side,

t he sout hwest side, the southeast side, across the
city, would have an opportunity to be elected to --
to the board and to serve as nenbers of the Board of
Education. And so, with these -- those three
principles, those are sort of our overriding, you

know, goals to see in the map. That is ny

statenent. |'m happy to take any questions. Thank
you.

MS. LI GHTFORD: Thanks, Kurt. | don't know
t hat we have questions for tonight. | can nove onto

Scott McDonald from Stand for Children.

MR MCDONALD: Good afternoon. M nane is
Scott MDonald, I'mwth Stand for Children
Illinois. I"'malso the proud parent of a current CPS
student. Like a few others have said this evening,
the nost inportant thing that we believe the new CPS
El ected Representative School Board is for it to be
a good steward for the school systemto provide a
safe, equitable, stable, and high-quality schools
for all Chicago children. W want to nake sure that

this new system works as best as possible for al

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00O N O o B~ W N PP

N N R N N N e o e e e e o i
O N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 13, 2023

22

children and famlies, and that nust be the top
priority above all others. The new nmap that gets
drawn nust also | ook Iike Chicago, reflecting the
diversity of CPS and our great city. Representative
-- representation on the board is key, just like it
Is in the classroomas well. And parents of CPS
students should have a seat at the table and shoul d
be able to sit on this board. W do also believe
that the size of the board at 21 nenbers is
problematic for just a few reasons. 21 nenbers, we
believe, will make the board nessier and open to
political factions. The CDO and the
superintendent's job is to focus on managi ng the
school system under the oversight of the board, to
manage -- it wll shift to nmanagi ng sone of the
politics and the factions within this new bigger
board. That will distract fromtheir primary focus
whi ch shoul d be running the school systemfor CPS
children and their famlies. That split of -- that
split focus does not serve famlies well. Al so

i mportant for us to consider is that a smaller board
woul d nmake it nore affordable to provide
conpensation to the board nenbers. W believe that
we nust pay the board nenbers to the new el ected

school board, and this wll show that Chicago val ues

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00O N O o B~ W N PP

N N R N N N e o e e e e o i
O N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 13, 2023

23

their tinme and their work, and it will also open
doors to sone comunity menbers who m ght not be
able to serve without this conpensation. Thank you
again for your tinme and consideration for this.

MS. LIGHTFORD: Thank you. Yol zin Tzont zun.

MS. TZONTZUN: Hi, ny nanme is Yol zin Tzont zun.
| amformerly a CPS student. | used to go Benito
Juarez, and | amcurrently a first year at college.
Basically, I would Iike to talk about how, you know,
we all want equal opportunity for our schools, but I
guess it's also inportant to anal yze who we actual ly
el ect into these seats at our local school boards.
| know, for exanple, for me | was a student
representative and rather than having, like, 21
peopl e on the board, we always |acked our principal.
And our principal was always just against even
giving us, like, the school budget. And I know for,
l'i ke, north side schools you would be able to have
access to these funds, parents would be able to,

| i ke, see where these funds are distributed, but

here on the south side, we don't have that. | know
before, | was like -- oftentines -- | was there four
years | never was, |ike, shown the school budget and

It was kind of shady because you're afraid to ask,

you know, |ike, our |ocal school board, |ike, hey,

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00O N O o B~ W N PP

N N R N N N e o e e e e o i
O N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 13, 2023

24

what's up? Like, show us the budget. And the

princi pal would be, l|ike, yeah, okay. But, like,
hold up. And it was always just, like, an issue and
|'mlike, okay. If we can't depend on our | ocal

school board, who can we actually count onif it's

t hese people who are constantly put in power? |
think it's also inportant to just be able to have
access and visibly see where these funds go to, just
to see what our students can be able to do -- can be
able to do. Just to create that equal opportunity,
you know, as students of color we always, |ike, |ack
-- we lack these funds. W're told we |ack these
funds, and unfortunately, because we |ack these
funds, we aren't able to grow in other ways such as,
i ke, the northside schools who are given nore
prograns, nore after-school funding, or given, like,
| guess, just, like, a fairer chance, if that nakes
any sense. Because obviously if you talk to a south
si de student they're obviously going to tell you,
hey -- like, yeah, there wasn't really nmuch to do
after school, rather than on the north side where
you actually, like, see kids prosper, you see them
grow, you see theminvolved in school. But here, we
just constantly see the sane cycle repeating, so

what can we actually do to see our |ocal school

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00O N O o B~ W N PP

N N R N N N e o e e e e o i
O N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 13, 2023

25

board continue to grow?

MS. LIGHTFORD: Thank you. And thank you for
bei ng a student advocate. Matias Carlstrom student
that filled out to speak online. No? Okay. Well,
| didn't do so bad with the nanes. | thought | was
going to hurt those nanes, but | did hear soneone
call ne Lightfoot and ny last nane is Lightford, so
it kind of happened in the reverse, but -- is there
anyone el se seeking to speak? That was our final
speaker. W are able to invite you to the table and
address our special commttee at this tinme if you'd
like. Well, not seeing anyone headi ng forward.
Senator Cervantes? No? Ckay. Well, thank you for
inviting us to this beautiful facility. So | would
like to thank -- anyone here, |I'msorry, panel.
Okay. | would like to thank -- you're wel conme
senators. So | would like to thank you-all for
joining us and naking your voices heard on tonight
or just being a listening ear and a participant.

Qur next hearing is schedul ed for Monday, April 17th
at 6:00 p.m, and this is an all-virtual hearing.

If you would like to sign up to testify you can
e-mai|l Chicago -- in all caps -- EER-S-B-C for

el ected representative school board conmttee. So

that Cis also capitalized in conmttee.

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00O N O o B~ W N PP

N N R N N N e o e e e e o i
O N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 13, 2023

26

Chi cagoERSBConmmi tt ee@enat edem i | ga. gov. At
senatdemilga.gov. Wuld you like to testify? Just
make your way over to the table.

MR BRIDGES: | don't want to testify.

MS. LICGHTFORD: No. No comments from over
there, please. |[|f you want to say sonething, cone
on over and follow protocol. Thank you so nuch.

And if you could just state your nane for the
record. And then when you're done, we have
W tnesses slips, if you could fill the slip out.

MR BRIDGES: C Bridges. I|I'mcurious if
you-al |l have reflections to the coments that you've
heard and if you're able to offer any public comment
on what folks have lifted up today in terns of what
they envisioned for the future of this newy el ected
school board?

M5. LIGHTFORD: C., you want to fill out a
W tness slip before you wal k away, please? And no,
we're not going to provide comments tonight. Wat
we' ve been doing is gathering information. It's
called listening sessions, so that we can learn from
the community. W are in our fourth session, we
have one yet to go, and then we w Il get together
and discuss with all we've heard collectively around

the fullness of the city. W've had hearings on the

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00O N O o B~ W N PP

N N R N N N e o e e e e o i
O N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 13, 2023
27

west side and on the south side, the north side, and
now t he sout hwest side, and a virtual hearing for
all of Chicago, so we'll be able to share our
feedback at that time. There being no further
busi ness to cone before the Senate Special Conmttee
on the Chicago El ected Representative School Board,
we are adjourned. Have a good night. Thank
you-al | .

( HEARI NG CONCLUDED AT 5:07 P.M (CT))

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© o0 N o o1 A W DN P

I T N N N S T e T e e T S e "SR T
a A~ W N P O © 00 N OO o1 A W N —» O

HEARI NG, taken on April 13, 2023
28

CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER
STATE OF ILLINO S

| do hereby certify that the witness in the foregoing
transcript was taken on the date, and at the tinme and
pl ace set out on the Title page hereof, by me after
first being duly sworn to testify the truth, the whole
truth, and nothing but the truth; and that the said
matter was recorded digitally by me and then reduced to
typewitten formunder ny direction, and constitutes a
true record of the transcript as taken, all to the best
of ny skill and ability. | certify that I amnot a
relative or enployee of either counsel and that | amin
no way interested financially, directly or indirectly,

in this action.

Nl (hwe

KORTNEY CHASE,

COURT REPORTER/ NOTARY

MY COW SSI ON EXPI RES: 09/ 24/ 2025
SUBM TTED ON: 04/ 24/ 2023

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




HEARI NG taken on April 13, 2023
29
4:00 16:12 8:21 16:517:5 25:20 10 15:9 16:1,8
1 . : :
address 9:14 Aquino 5:13 g i; ig iél(zj’o
5 4 75 _ ,15,16,18,20,
1 6:20 13:4 2511 arrived 20:12 21,22,25 19:5,
adjourn 20:12 ) 11,17 20:6,20
10 11:22,23 50 14:24 . Art 6:3 217,21 22:5 8
adjourned . . ’ o
100 18:18 5:07 27:9 077 Asian 7:2 9.11,14,17,21,
' biv 6 23,24,25 23:15,
11 7:2 admissible assembly 6:19 25 24:5 25:1,24
13 18:22 6 14:7 at-large 6:18 26:16 27:6
137,301 6:24 6:00 7:12.15 advance 10:11| attempts 17:16| boards 23:12
17:8 .
15th 6:11 16:10 25:21 attorney 14:21| boundaries
advice 13:19 7:248:19:8
17 7:12 . 17:22
7 advisor 18:7 B
17th 7:15 25:20 Bridges 26:4,
advocacy 9:3 11
1980s 15:3 771 15:1 back 9:24
: 20:12 broad 20:18
72.7 15118 advocate 11:8 .
2 74 11:21 25:3 backing 19:8 brown 8:11
20 6:23 advocates bad 25:5 budget 23:17,
2021 68 8 16:24 balance 8:16 23241
' 89 10:20 affordable Baltazar 10:12,| Puilding 66
: : 7:13 i : .
2025 6:12 afraid 23:24 Barlow 18:2,3, bureaucratic
2027 6:11,16 after-school 6 18:25
9 . .
21 12:918:15 24:16 Based 6:21 business 5:17
22:9,10 23:14 91 18:18 aftgrnogn 5:2 Basically 23:9 27:5
22.4 15:20 11:321:16 beautiful 65 butcher 10:9
27.2 15:14 A age 1515 25:14 buy 19:17
274,601 6:23 agree 18:9 begin 6:7 135
access 8:11 Vi . C
29.2 7:1 93:10 248 alzls\(;rltual begins 6:12
1 1e- : ' behalf 11:8 .
. . 16:15 elieved 9:4 .
2908 6:913:13 . allowing 14:3 called 26:21
accommodati Benito 23:7 .
3 on 19:9 ample 16:25 bi calls 9:14
' g 9:2 campaign
account 17:18 analyze 17:1 bi _ 19.1po g
35.9 6: 23:11 lgger 22:16 ’
9 6:25 abilit _
aC.COUn abiity Ange|es 11:20 blllngual 15:21 campalgns
4 e bill 6:913:1,13 19:13
appointed 16 Ls, .
ac!mowledge 2]014’15 14,16 candidates
40 127 >18 ) o 15:24 17:21
o Act 7:6 15:7 appropr|ate|y black 7:18:10 19:8
40-hour 19:5 20:23 4 & o
dd 13: board 5:46:2, capitalized
a 13:21,22 . .
46.6 15:16 approximately 10,15,21 7:22 25:25
_ addition 7:15 6:23 8:25 11:12,14,
47 127 dditional 7.8 , 18,24 12:2,9, caps 25:23
addrtionat - April 7:12,15 13,25 13:3,6,7,
Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056
30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com

Chicago, IL 60606

REPORTING




Chicago, IL 60606

REPORTING

HEARI NG taken on April 13, 2023
30
Carlstrom citizenship community- crafting 8:18 discrimination
20:10 25:3 13:9 led 8:13 create 18:25 17:16,20
CDO 22:12 city 6:258:19 compact 7:4 24:10 discuss 26:24
census 6:25 20:25 21:3,6 created 8:24 disenfranchis
| 22:4 26:25 Cig-]f ensate . es 13:15
center 117 civil 14:23 16:2 . critical 12:14 Cistract 2207
Cervantes . compensation CT 279 istrac .
class 19:15 22:2323:3 o
5:21 25:13 CTU 2013 distributed
Chair 9:24 classroom compliance ' 23:20
) 22:6 : ri 26:11 L
14:18,19 156 curious district 5:23
. Clerk 5:5 : : : : :
Chairman 8:20 comply 6:20 current 11:9 7:24 §.1 11 7
. code 73 comprised 21:18 21 15:16 17:22
Chairwoman ' ) 18:17
. 6:22,24 cycle 24:24
20:15 colleagues districts 6:21
:199:1 o
challenges 5 Cg'.\éCLUDED D 22,23 7:4,22
9:9 collectively ' 15:9 16:7 17:18
26:24 : 18:18,21
chance 24:17 conduct 5:17 data 16:23 8:18
. college 18:7 considerable distrusted
Chicago 5:3 238 19:7 deadline 6:20 126
6:2,10,21,25 ' ’ ’
7:22 8:7,25 color 19:21 consideration deal 13:2414:2|  gjverse 154
i;fizl’é?’gllzlzl 2411 16:2223:4 decisions 12:4|  gjyersity 11:19
' o comment 15:8 considered dedicated 7:21 22:4
12,15,17,20 26:13 16:24
18:4,15 19:20 comments consistent 7:6 22 )
20:2,7,16,17,20 8:21 26:5,12,19 | donate 19:6
21:4,24 22:3,25 . constantly delay 20:15 doors 23:2
25:23 973 6 committed 24:6,24
s e 8:17 contiguous demOBCfaCY draw 6:20 7:23,
Chicago's . 111
6:21 35_13 14 committee 5:3 7:4 ) 25
A 6:111:3 14:20 o democratic drawing 16:7
Chicagoans 15:8 16:3,9,19, cggtmuaﬂon 9:5 drawn 20:19
19:16 21,22 17:3,14 ) . )
Chicagoershe | 1874 205,16 continue g6 | oPond 244 223
9 25:11,24,25 25:1 describe 7:2
ommittee@ 275 16:23 E
senatedem. conversation
ilga.gov. 26:1 committee’s 13:15 deserve 12:21 .
18:10 19:22 e-mail 25:23
child's 19:23 council 10:13, ]
hild communities 2211:6,11 desires 8:16 E-R-S-B-C
chilaren 8:6,11 - . . . 25:23
24 22:1,19 23 ’ '
, count 24:5 develops easy 8:16
17:21 9:4,2010:13,22|  country 11:17, ' economically
chose 10-1 11:6,11 12:4, 2118:18 dilute 17:16,24 15:19
" 11,18 13:16 CPS 11:89,19 direct 11:15 education
citizen 19:19 14:11 15:1,10 12:6,8,19 13:8, ’ 6:10 8:6.11.13
citizens 12:20 1654,6,11,14,16 23 18:6,7,8,15 directly 16:18 10:4 11-8 12:22
19:15 17:6,10,15 20:1,11 2118, disadvantage 13:25 14:2
19:12 23:2 20 22:4,6,18 d 15:19 15:1,10 16:8
26:22 23:7
Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056
30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com




HEARI NG taken on April 13, 2023
31
17:18 19:23 enrolled 20:1 forward 9:20 groups 9:4
. F : :
218 ensure 8:10 10:225:12 grow 24:14,23
Educational 19:14,15 o fought 8:7 9:5, 25:1
14:17,23 . facilities 9:12 18 .
Ensuring - growing 15:11
educators 15:23 facility 25:14 four-year 6:13, rowth 16:3
18:2 19:12 . facing 9:9 19 g :
envisioned g o Uess 2311
effective 17:4 26:15 factions 22:12,| fourth s256:1| U85 =
18:23 . ) 16 26:22 ’
equal 7:514:11 uvs 14-11
effectiveness 17:20 19:22 fair 18:13 19:14 fullness 26:25 guy '
17:17 23:10 24:10 20:6 21:1 fully 6:11 y
effects 17:19 equality 14:10 fairer 24:17 Fund 14:17.23
efforts 9:3 equitable fairly 17:22 funding 13:11 half 11:23
_ 18:12 21:2,23 - _
elect 8:14 _ families 8:14 24:16 hand 10:5
11:14 15:24 equity 18:9 12:17.18 16:17 £
. : : o ' unds 19:1 happen 10:23
17:21 23:12 20:8 22:1,19,20 23:10,20 24:8,
elected 5:3 era 8:13 13:5 family 12:14 12,13,14 happened 9:2
6:2,11,13,18,19 essential f future 16:20 28
. . astest 15:10 :
8:25 136,10 11:17 26:15 happy 10:15
18:4,10,12,15 _ federal 20:21 21:11
20:20 21:6,21 establish .
22:24 25:24 19:10 feedback G heading 25:12
26:15 27:6 . 1714274 :
evening 5:22 o theri hear 25:6
: : . : : atherin
election 12:25 7:12 10:17 ight 13:11 926,20 9 heard 9:10,12,
Eiﬂ 22:23 20:14,1521:19 | fi|| 26:10.17 : 1321:2 25:18
. : eVeningS 17:7 f|||ed 25:4 gaVe 13:18 2613,24
elections | 619 heari 7:910
_ . everyday . . general 6: earing 7:9,
12:2413:3,20 1911 final 25:9 16:25 10:2 17:12
Elective 11:12 finally 10:24 . . ) 25:20,21 27:2,9
Excellence D1t 1690 give 13:7 14, _
electoral 15:9 18:2 207 11 hearings 7:16
16:7 17:18 ' - _ 8:12 9:10
i : . iving 23:17
19:19 206 excited 11:13 finance 19:10 giving 23 16:12,20 17:5,9
iti . . oals 21:10 26:25
20:19 excludes . ) good 5:210:17 hey 23:25
19:24 firm 14:24 112,16 14:1 24:20

employee 18:8

empower 8:14

excuse 7:18

flocking 13:23

20:14,15 21:16,
22277

high 10:4 12:19

ded focus 10:6 19:24
encourage expanded 9:13 22:13,17,20 gorgeous 6:5 high-quality
7:9,16 eigizsive folks 20:22 govern 20:7 21:23
end 20:4 o 26:14 grassroots Hilgendorf
energy 19:6 Sxpenence follow 26:7 16:5 20:13,14,16
English 15:21 o food 8:9 great 22:4 Hispanic 7:1
1617 experienced ) )
: 17:15 Force 11:13 greater 9:6 historically
; . 17:15
Enriquez expires 6:17 forgive 10:9,11| grounds 8:10
10:12,17,20 hold 17:524:3
11:2,5 forums 17:6 group 15:11
holding 17:12
Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056
30 South Wacker Drive schedule@churchillreporting.com

Floor 22

Chicago, IL 60606

CHURCHILL

REPORTING

www.churchillreporting.com




Floor 22
Chicago, IL 60606

CHURCHILL

REPORTING

HEARI NG taken on April 13, 2023
32
home 5:23 include 19:18 Juarez 23:8 legislation 21:24 22:11,22
hosting 6:4 including July 6:20 8:24 26:3
House 6:8.9 11:1919:24 Iegllslator makes 24:17
. . 18:12 . _
households inclusive K ' making 10:23
15:20.23 20:24 legislature 9:2 25:18
Hunter 51112 | income 15:20 key 22:5 Lewis 5:6 MALDEF
o i : kids 11:12 ifals g 14:23,24
hurt 25:6 increase 9:11 > e life's 8:5
' : . 13:2514:1 : . manage 22:15
hybrid 6:12 increases 12:9 15:12 24:22 lifted 26:14 _
' L . ) . ) managing
individual 19:7 Kill 14:6 Lightfoot 25:7 22:13.15
I inequalities kind 14:3 23:24 Lightford 5:2, map 20:21,24
9:14 20:1 25:8 15,16 8:22 . '
LS ENAT : 9154 25 10:19 21:3,10 22:2
E 719 |n11°E|392e5nce Klein 14:16,18, 14:14,1918:1,9| maps 8:115:5
o ’ 21 20:9 21:13 23:5 16:21 17:12,13
lllinois 7:6 8:7 information Kurt 20:13,16 25:2,7 26:5,17 20:19
15:2,11 21:18 : : . . .
6:8 26:20 21:13 limited 16:17 Martin 14:16,
ilsenateredistr initiati : .
IS¢ initiatives 9:11 limits 19:13 21
icting.com . L .
. input 9:7 16:6 . . Martwick 5:13,
7:19 lingering ,
17:6 17:19 14 8:20,21,22
imagine 11:25 interest 125 lack 24:11,12, : 9:2510:24 11:1
immigrant - ' 13 I|§g§2r11|ng 25:19 13:14 14:19
12:17,18 15:22 '”f;;eSts 724 1 |acked 23:15 ' Matias 20:10,
16:17 ' language litigation 15:1 11 25:3
immigration Interpretation 15:22 live 11:6 mayor 6:14,16
12:23 16:2017:9
) _ large 12:16 local 12:24 mayor-
impacted invested 19:3 18:17,24 13:20 14:7.8 i
17, : 7, appointed
16:18 17:10 invite 25:10 larger 18:16 23:12,25 24:4, 6:17
. . L ' 25 .
Imperative inviting 25:14 largest 11:21 Mcconchie 5:6
13:4 _ : ' log 7:13,14
_ involved 15:2 18:18 Mcdonald
implement 24:23 Latino 12:10 long 12:7 21:15,16,17
18:12 20:6 . . .
involvement 15:10,17,23 long-standing meaningful
implementatio 9:21 16:3 17:15 9:14 17:2,14
n 10:6 . ; .
issue 13:424:3 Latinos 11:22 Los 11:20 meaningfully
implementing . ) 12:714:25 . 16:4
791 issues 10:4 1513 low- 15:19
means 12:19
importance law 14:24 18:23
9:510:10 J M
R lead 8:4 measure 6:9
Important 6:7 January 6:11 Leader 8:22 Madam 14:18 meet 10:24
9:16,19 21:20 20:15
22:21 23:11 JENKINS 5:6, leaders 8:14 meeting 5:25
24:7 9,11,13,15 learn 26:21 made 19:11 6:1 16:10
importantly job 19:522:13 learners 15:22 magic 10:13 meets 20:21
16:25 A . ’ .Q Q-
join 101 left 10:14 make 7:88:7 member 13:11
improve 8:6 joining 25:18 ' 12:4,714:1 18:20
9:11 ' Legal 14:16,22 19:920:21
Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056
30 South Wacker Drive schedule@churchillreporting.com

www.churchillreporting.com




HEARI NG taken on April

13, 2023

33

member's
19:17

members 5:16
6:13,14,18 7:25
11:3,24 12:9,
10,13 14:19
16:1,6,14,15
17:3 18:3,19,
21,22 19:2,5,12
20:15 21:3,7
22:9,10,23,24
23:2

messier 22:11
Mexican 6:3

Mexican/
american
14:16,22

millions 19:2

mine 10:4

minimize
17:23

minority 15:6,
11 17:20,23,24

mismatched
11:25

modern 15:5

Monday 7:12,
14 25:20

money 19:13

monitored
15:5

mother 18:7
move 21:14
moving 11:14

Museum 6:3

18:17

neighborhood
9:9

neighborhood
s 8:15

nephews 11:8
newly 26:15
Nice 11:1
night 7:1527:7

non- 12:20
19:19

non-citizen
19:24

north 23:18
24:21 27:1

northside
24:15

note 8:3
number 12:18

numbers
15:25

nutritious 8:9

0]

offer 17:4,9,20
26:13

oftentimes
23:22

online 25:4

open 22:11
23:1

opportunities
16:5

organization

organizations

outcome 16:18

overcome

overriding

oversight

p.m. 7:13,15

Pacione-zayas

panel 25:15
parent 21:18

parents 9:4

part 8:3

participant

participate

participating

participation

11:10 15:2

16:6

17:19

21:9

22:14

P

16:10,12 25:21
27:9

5:24

12:19,20 13:2,
8,24 19:12,21
20:24 22:6
23:19

25:19

14:4 16:4 17:10

7:16

16:11,14 21:1

partnered 15:4

percent 6:25
7:1,2 11:22,23
12:7 15:13,14,
16,18,20 19:20

percentage
19:16,25

period 6:12
personal 8:3

personally
11:13

persons 6:23

perspectives
8:17

phone 10:25
Pilsen 10:18
place 6:5
play 9:22 12:1
point 9:18
political 22:12

politics 13:21,
22 14:2 22:16

popular 18:20

population 7:5
12:4,8,16,19
13:7 15:14,15
16:16

populations
6:22

portal 8:2

power 15:24
20:4 24:6

present 5:10,
12,16,17

presenter 18:1

principles
20:18 21:9

priority 18:11
22:2

problematic
22:10

proceed 5:17

PROCEEDING
S 51

process 8:4,5
9:2,5,15,22
14:7 16:7,18
17:4 18:13
19:14,19 20:7

product 8:19

proficient
16:17

programs
24:16

proposed 7:23
16:21 17:12,13

prosper 24:22
protect 14:25
protocol 26:7

proud 6:9 8:4,
19,23 13:9
21:18

provide 6:7 8:9
16:5,6 17:1,6,
11,13 19:1
21:22 22:22
26:19

provided
16:25

providing 15:8
16:19

Chicago, IL 60606

REPORTING

N opportunity pass 13:17 president 6:15 public 7:8,16,
11:4 14:20 15:8 10:21 11:5 258:312:6
16:10,13 17:1, passed 6:8 15:12,15,17,21
Nakasha 18:2, 2118:519:17 13:13 prevent 8:9 16:25 17:3.13
3.6 ;gig 5411:20 passions 10:3 prevention 19:20 20:7
. . : 9:11 26:13
names 25:5,6 opposing pay 22:24 . i
i : primary 22:17 publicize
n?i'ggal 6:3 13:13 people 13:22 o 178
' . 19:6,7 23:15 principal
nationally order 5:417:3 24:6 23:15,16 24:2 put 20:4 24:6
19:11
Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056
30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com




HEARI NG taken on April 13, 2023
34
putting 20:2 repaired 9:13 risk 20:3 senatdem.ilga. sit 22:8
repeating role 9:22 gov. 26:2 sitting 5:20
Q 24:24 roll 5:5 ng-gtso-gé% size 12:918:14
- reports 15:16, rules 19:10 TeEe et 22:9
qualified 8:8 18 ' Senator 5:20, ; .
i e skeptical 12:6
quest|ons . run 9:6 10:3 21,23 8:20,21
representation .
21:11.14 ) . 18:24 19:15 9:2510:24 slip 26:10,18
: 11:15,18 12:21 13114 18:8
: 14:12 22:5 i : o : i :
quo 9:17 running 22:18 2513 slips 26:10
. representation mall 19:16
quorum 5:18 ) 22-1 S senators sma
' 25:17 smaller 22:21
R representative safe 21:23 send 13:25 sort 21:9
5:4 6:213:6 ' 15:12
R-E-D-I-S-T-R- 21:3,21 22:4 SB1345 13:2, ' sources 16:23
|-C-T-I-N-G. ooz 16 sense 24:18 south 23:21
COM 7:20 ' schedule serve 21:7 24:18 27:1
repr n . . 22:20 23:
race 14:4 ep.ese 'ted 16:1517:7 0233 southeast
13:10 20:23
scheduled served 11:10 21:5
races 7:3 representing : :
. ) : 16:9,12 25:20 serving 12:14 southwest
. 15:4 school 5:46:2, session 26:22 el
reaching 18:9 217:3,22 8:10 .
' ' . speak 11:4
| 13:8 represents 259:811:12, sessions 18'5 25:4.9
rea : 14:5 19:23 14,18,20,24 26:21 ' o
reasons 22:10 12:8,24,25 speaker 20:9

received 19:13

request 18:11

13:2,6,10,20,22

seven- 18:20

25:10

i rez%gzlgements 1458 15:16 16:1 shady 23:24 special 5:36:1,
recommendatl ' 18:4.10.13.15, 1 share 27:3 516:9,21 17:2,
ons 17:2,5 requires 6:10 24 20:6,20 14 19:8 20:5

. 21:21,22 22:14, shared 12:13 . .
record 8:326:9 74 . 25111275
redistricting resident 115 23,25 24:5,21, ' specifically
7:20 15:3 residents gzig ;324 short 10:3 16:23
reducing 20:24 ' ' shout 21:1 spend 19:2
18:14 resources schools 8:9 show 22:25 split 22:19,20
reflect 8:14 9:15 13:11,12 9:6.9,21 11:9 24:1
) - 19:2 13:23 15:12,15, ’ spoke 10:25
13:717:22 ' 17,21 19:1,20 shown 23:23 sponsor 6:9
reflecting 22:3 responsive 20:7 21:23 ide 2145 '
. 16:1 23:10,18 24:15 | S'd€ 214, sponsored
reflections 23:18,21 24:19, 8:24 13:1
26:12 restructure Scott 21:15,17 2127:1,2 ' '
20:5 . spread 7:9
reflective screw 10:11 sign 25:22 P
. reverse 25:8 . stable 21:23
1525 seat 10:14 signed 10:8

. review 17:1 19:17 227 L staff 14:21
reflects 11:18 1918 significantly
regularly 15:3 ' seats 14:6 18:16 stake 8:15

reviewed 8:2 18:15 23:12 .
releasing _ similar 11:25 stakeholders
1711 rights 7:6 seek 17:23 13:21 14:8 15:4
o 14:23,25 15:6,7 ki _ _ _ Stand 21:

remaining 19:19,24 20:22 Sggg"]g 10:8 Slmply 9:16 an 21:15,17
7:1118:21 ' Sims 5:9,10 start 8:12

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com

Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com

Chicago, IL 60606

REPORTING




HEARI NG taken on April 13, 2023
35
10:12 suggesting 10:15 14:15 Vice 8:2014:19 website 7:17
15:22 20:10 21:14 .

started 9:3 <uoerintenden 9518 26:19 viewed 12:5 week 19:5
Starting 6:11 v p22.13 tob 1811 221 Village 10:13, weekdays
starts 96 S ’ P ' ’ 2111:6,11,20 16:13

' system 21:22, topic 10:5 12:17,20 13:10 weekends
State 18:12 2522:14,18 . : . .
10:25 20:3.21 total 15:13 V|1II3§1nueva 5:6 17:7
26:8 T tour 6:6 ‘ weeks 17:8,11
state's 15:6 transition 10:7 Vgllvalam 57, west 21:427:1
statement table 10:15 13:5 violence 8:10 white 7:1
21:11 22:7125:1026:3|  transportation 911 ' 11:23,24
status 9:17 taking 19:1 9:12 . _ widely 17:8
12:2313:3,9 true 12:16 virtual 16:11,

: 4 talk 23:9 24:18 ) 1327:2 wife 18:8
step 9:19 Task 11:13 turn 9:23 virtually 7:12 witnesses
steward 21:22 Teacher's two- 6:12 visibly 24:8 10:5,7 26:10

i . 20:17 R . .
stick 10:5 two-year 6:14, visit 717 wonderful 6:4

16

Floor 22
Chicago, IL 60606

CHURCHILL

REPORTING

strength 17:23| teachers 8:8 Voice 13:817:4| Word 7:9
ten 6:12,13,17, Tzontzun 23:5, . ’ ’ o
Strgcturally 53 1940 1825 6 19:22 wor.k 8.5 9.19
20:1 : : voices 818 11:7 19:5 23:1
structured term 6:13,15, U 21:2 25:18 worked 14:24
. 16,17
18:13 vote 12:23,25 working 19:15
student 12:3, terms 6:19 understand 13:217:24 works 21:25
15 13:7 18:6,8 26:14 10:10 12:3 :
20:11 21'19’ f ' - voters 11:14 www.ilga.gov
: : testify 7:7 - 17:20 19:2 . .
23:7,13 24:19 14:20 25:22 undivided 019:25 7:14
25:3 26:2.4 117 votes 17:17 W,
students 8:8 testimonies unheard 8:18 voting 7:6 ilsenatedistric
9:3 11:22 10:2 Unified 11:20 14:25156,7,15  t 7:17
12:11,12,14 . 17:15,23 19:19,
15:17,18,19,21 testimony Union 20:17 24 20:22
. : - Y
19:4,20,21,25 10:8,16 14:15 unnecessary vulnerable
20:2,25 22:7 thing 11:16 18:25 202
24:9,11 21:20 ’ year 6:12 23:8
dents' ' unusually -
31“2_8322513'12 thought 255 18:24 W yggfzss 14:24
o time 14:13 uplifting 8:17 ”
submitted 8:2 23:1,4 2511 ' walk 26:18 you-all 5:22
substantial 27:4 urge 10:5 g 8:239:21 17:24
. ) 13:17 14:11 wanted 10:23 25:17 26:12
16:16 tired 13:23 16:2,19 13:21 978
substantially today 6:47:8 - : waste 19:1
25 823102114, | Ur9ing 20:4 '
X 10 18:5,11 ways 24:14
success 12:15 .
ful 26:14 v wealth 19:7
successtu told 24:12
10:6 A values 22:25 webpage 7:22
tonight 7:10
Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056
30 South Wacker Drive schedule@churchillreporting.com

www.churchillreporting.com




	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28

	Word Index
	Index: 1..caps
	1 (1)
	10 (2)
	100 (1)
	11 (1)
	13 (1)
	137,301 (1)
	15th (1)
	17 (1)
	17th (2)
	1980s (1)
	20 (1)
	2021 (1)
	2023 (1)
	2025 (1)
	2027 (2)
	21 (5)
	22.4 (1)
	27.2 (1)
	274,601 (1)
	29.2 (1)
	29.8 (2)
	2908 (2)
	35.9 (1)
	40 (1)
	40-hour (1)
	46.6 (1)
	47 (1)
	4:00 (1)
	50 (1)
	5:07 (1)
	6:00 (4)
	7 (1)
	72.7 (1)
	74 (1)
	89 (1)
	8:00 (1)
	91 (1)
	access (3)
	accessible (1)
	accommodation (1)
	account (1)
	accountability (1)
	acknowledge (1)
	Act (2)
	add (2)
	addition (1)
	additional (4)
	address (3)
	adjourn (1)
	adjourned (1)
	admissible (1)
	advance (2)
	advice (1)
	advisor (1)
	advocacy (2)
	advocate (2)
	advocates (1)
	affordable (1)
	afraid (1)
	after-school (1)
	afternoon (3)
	age (1)
	agree (1)
	all-virtual (1)
	allocated (1)
	allowing (1)
	ample (1)
	analyze (2)
	Angeles (1)
	appointed (2)
	appropriately (1)
	approximately (1)
	April (3)
	Aquino (1)
	arrived (1)
	Art (1)
	Asian (1)
	assembly (1)
	at-large (1)
	attempts (1)
	attorney (1)
	back (2)
	backing (1)
	bad (1)
	balance (1)
	Baltazar (3)
	Barlow (4)
	Based (1)
	Basically (1)
	beautiful (2)
	begin (2)
	begins (1)
	behalf (1)
	believed (1)
	Benito (1)
	big (1)
	bigger (1)
	bilingual (1)
	bill (6)
	black (2)
	board (58)
	boards (1)
	boundaries (4)
	Bridges (3)
	broad (1)
	brown (1)
	budget (3)
	building (1)
	bullying (1)
	bureaucratic (1)
	business (2)
	butcher (1)
	buy (1)
	call (1)
	called (1)
	calls (1)
	campaign (1)
	campaigns (1)
	candidates (3)
	capitalized (1)
	caps (1)

	Index: Carlstrom..education
	Carlstrom (2)
	CDO (1)
	census (1)
	center (1)
	Cervantes (3)
	Chair (3)
	Chairman (1)
	Chairwoman (1)
	challenges (1)
	chance (1)
	Chicago (35)
	Chicago's (3)
	Chicagoans (1)
	Chicagoersbcommittee@senatedem.ilga.gov. (1)
	child's (1)
	children (8)
	choice (2)
	chose (1)
	citizen (1)
	citizens (2)
	citizenship (1)
	city (7)
	civil (2)
	class (1)
	classroom (1)
	Clerk (1)
	code (1)
	colleagues (3)
	collectively (1)
	college (2)
	color (2)
	comment (2)
	comments (4)
	committed (1)
	committee (19)
	committee's (1)
	communities (6)
	community (24)
	community-led (1)
	compact (1)
	compensate (1)
	compensation (2)
	compliance (1)
	comply (1)
	comprised (2)
	CONCLUDED (1)
	conduct (1)
	considerable (1)
	consideration (2)
	considered (1)
	consistent (1)
	constantly (2)
	contiguous (1)
	continuation (1)
	continue (2)
	conversation (1)
	council (8)
	count (1)
	country (3)
	CPS (21)
	crafting (1)
	create (2)
	created (1)
	critical (1)
	CT (1)
	CTU (1)
	curious (1)
	current (2)
	cycle (1)
	data (2)
	deadline (1)
	deal (2)
	decisions (1)
	dedicated (1)
	Defense (2)
	delay (1)
	democracy (1)
	democratic (1)
	depend (1)
	describe (2)
	deserve (2)
	desires (1)
	developed (1)
	develops (1)
	dilute (2)
	direct (1)
	directly (1)
	disadvantaged (1)
	discrimination (2)
	discuss (1)
	disenfranchises (1)
	distract (1)
	distributed (1)
	district (8)
	districts (10)
	distrusted (1)
	diverse (1)
	diversity (2)
	dollars (1)
	donate (1)
	doors (1)
	draw (3)
	drawing (1)
	drawn (2)
	e-mail (1)
	E-R-S-B-C (1)
	ear (1)
	easy (1)
	economically (1)
	education (15)

	Index: Educational..holding
	Educational (2)
	educators (2)
	effective (2)
	effectiveness (1)
	effects (1)
	efforts (1)
	elect (5)
	elected (20)
	election (5)
	elections (3)
	Elective (1)
	electoral (5)
	embodied (1)
	employee (1)
	empower (1)
	encourage (2)
	end (1)
	energy (1)
	English (2)
	Enriquez (6)
	enrolled (1)
	ensure (3)
	Ensuring (1)
	envisioned (1)
	equal (6)
	equality (1)
	equitable (3)
	equity (2)
	era (2)
	essential (1)
	establish (1)
	evening (6)
	evenings (1)
	everyday (1)
	Excellence (1)
	excited (1)
	exciting (1)
	excludes (1)
	excuse (1)
	expanded (1)
	expensive (1)
	experience (1)
	experienced (1)
	expires (1)
	facilities (1)
	facility (1)
	facing (1)
	factions (2)
	fair (4)
	fairer (1)
	fairly (1)
	families (7)
	family (1)
	fastest (1)
	federal (1)
	feedback (2)
	fight (1)
	fill (2)
	filled (1)
	final (1)
	finally (4)
	finance (1)
	find (1)
	firm (1)
	flocking (1)
	focus (4)
	folks (2)
	follow (1)
	food (1)
	Force (1)
	forgive (2)
	forums (1)
	forward (3)
	fought (3)
	four-year (2)
	fourth (3)
	fullness (1)
	fully (1)
	Fund (2)
	funding (2)
	funds (7)
	future (2)
	gathering (1)
	gave (1)
	general (2)
	give (3)
	giving (1)
	goals (1)
	good (10)
	gorgeous (1)
	govern (1)
	grassroots (1)
	great (1)
	greater (1)
	grounds (1)
	group (1)
	groups (1)
	grow (3)
	growing (1)
	growth (1)
	guess (2)
	guys (1)
	half (1)
	hand (1)
	happen (1)
	happened (2)
	happy (2)
	heading (1)
	hear (1)
	heard (7)
	hearing (8)
	hearings (8)
	hey (2)
	high (3)
	high-quality (1)
	Hilgendorf (3)
	Hispanic (1)
	historically (1)
	hold (2)
	holding (1)

	Index: home..member
	home (1)
	hosting (1)
	House (2)
	households (2)
	Hunter (2)
	hurt (1)
	hybrid (1)
	I-L-S-E-N-A-T-E (1)
	Illinois (5)
	ilsenateredistricting.com (1)
	imagine (1)
	immigrant (4)
	immigration (1)
	impacted (2)
	imperative (1)
	implement (2)
	implementation (1)
	implementing (1)
	importance (2)
	important (7)
	importantly (1)
	improve (2)
	include (1)
	including (2)
	inclusive (1)
	income (1)
	increase (1)
	increases (2)
	individual (1)
	inequalities (2)
	influence (1)
	information (2)
	initiatives (1)
	input (3)
	interest (1)
	interests (2)
	interpretation (2)
	invested (1)
	invite (1)
	inviting (1)
	involved (2)
	involvement (1)
	issue (2)
	issues (1)
	January (1)
	JENKINS (5)
	job (2)
	join (1)
	joining (1)
	Juarez (1)
	July (1)
	key (1)
	kids (5)
	kill (1)
	kind (3)
	Klein (3)
	Kurt (3)
	lack (4)
	lacked (1)
	language (1)
	large (3)
	larger (1)
	largest (2)
	Latino (6)
	Latinos (4)
	law (1)
	lead (1)
	Leader (1)
	leaders (1)
	learn (1)
	learners (1)
	left (1)
	Legal (2)
	legislation (1)
	legislator (1)
	legislature (1)
	Lewis (1)
	life's (1)
	lifted (1)
	Lightfoot (1)
	Lightford (18)
	limited (1)
	limits (1)
	lingering (1)
	listening (2)
	litigation (1)
	live (1)
	local (8)
	log (2)
	long (1)
	long-standing (1)
	Los (1)
	low- (1)
	Madam (2)
	made (1)
	magic (1)
	make (11)
	makes (1)
	making (2)
	MALDEF (2)
	manage (1)
	managing (2)
	map (5)
	maps (6)
	Martin (2)
	Martwick (10)
	Matias (3)
	mayor (2)
	mayor-appointed (1)
	Mcconchie (1)
	Mcdonald (3)
	meaningful (2)
	meaningfully (1)
	means (2)
	measure (1)
	meet (2)
	meeting (3)
	meets (1)
	member (3)

	Index: member's..put
	member's (1)
	members (34)
	messier (1)
	Mexican (1)
	Mexican/american (2)
	millions (1)
	mine (1)
	minimize (1)
	minority (5)
	mismatched (1)
	modern (1)
	Monday (3)
	money (1)
	monitored (1)
	mother (1)
	move (1)
	moving (1)
	Museum (1)
	Nakasha (3)
	names (2)
	national (2)
	nationally (1)
	neighborhood (1)
	neighborhoods (1)
	nephews (1)
	newly (1)
	Nice (1)
	night (2)
	non- (2)
	non-citizen (1)
	north (3)
	northside (1)
	note (1)
	number (1)
	numbers (1)
	nutritious (1)
	offer (4)
	oftentimes (1)
	online (1)
	open (2)
	opportunities (1)
	opportunity (13)
	opposing (1)
	order (3)
	organization (2)
	organizations (1)
	outcome (1)
	overcome (1)
	overriding (1)
	oversight (1)
	p.m. (6)
	Pacione-zayas (1)
	panel (1)
	parent (1)
	parents (11)
	part (1)
	participant (1)
	participate (3)
	participating (1)
	participation (3)
	partnered (1)
	pass (1)
	passed (2)
	passions (1)
	pay (1)
	people (5)
	percent (14)
	percentage (2)
	period (1)
	personal (1)
	personally (1)
	persons (1)
	perspectives (1)
	phone (1)
	Pilsen (1)
	place (1)
	play (2)
	point (1)
	political (1)
	politics (4)
	popular (1)
	population (9)
	populations (1)
	portal (1)
	power (3)
	present (4)
	presenter (1)
	president (3)
	prevent (1)
	prevention (1)
	primary (1)
	principal (3)
	principles (2)
	priority (2)
	problematic (1)
	proceed (1)
	PROCEEDINGS (1)
	process (14)
	product (1)
	proficient (1)
	programs (1)
	proposed (4)
	prosper (1)
	protect (1)
	protocol (1)
	proud (6)
	provide (12)
	provided (1)
	providing (2)
	public (15)
	publicized (1)
	put (2)

	Index: putting..start
	putting (1)
	qualified (1)
	questions (2)
	quo (1)
	quorum (1)
	R-E-D-I-S-T-R-I-C-T-I-N-G.COM (1)
	race (1)
	races (1)
	racial (1)
	reaching (1)
	real (1)
	reasons (1)
	received (1)
	recommendations (2)
	record (2)
	redistricting (2)
	reducing (1)
	reflect (3)
	reflecting (1)
	reflections (1)
	reflective (1)
	reflects (1)
	regularly (1)
	releasing (1)
	remaining (2)
	repaired (1)
	repeating (1)
	reports (2)
	representation (5)
	representations (1)
	representative (9)
	represented (2)
	representing (4)
	represents (2)
	request (1)
	requirements (1)
	requires (2)
	resident (1)
	residents (1)
	resources (4)
	responsive (1)
	restructure (1)
	reverse (1)
	review (2)
	reviewed (1)
	rights (8)
	risk (1)
	role (1)
	roll (1)
	rules (1)
	run (4)
	running (1)
	safe (1)
	SB1345 (2)
	schedule (2)
	scheduled (3)
	school (49)
	schools (18)
	Scott (2)
	screw (1)
	seat (3)
	seats (3)
	seek (1)
	seeking (2)
	senatdem.ilga.gov. (1)
	Senate (5)
	Senator (11)
	senators (1)
	send (2)
	sense (1)
	serve (3)
	served (1)
	serving (1)
	session (1)
	sessions (1)
	seven- (1)
	shady (1)
	share (1)
	shared (1)
	shift (1)
	short (1)
	shout (1)
	show (2)
	shown (1)
	side (11)
	sign (1)
	signed (1)
	significantly (1)
	similar (3)
	simply (1)
	Sims (2)
	sit (1)
	sitting (1)
	size (3)
	skeptical (1)
	slip (2)
	slips (1)
	small (1)
	smaller (1)
	sort (1)
	sources (1)
	south (3)
	southeast (1)
	southwest (2)
	speak (4)
	speaker (2)
	special (11)
	specifically (1)
	spend (1)
	split (2)
	spoke (1)
	sponsor (1)
	sponsored (2)
	spread (1)
	stable (1)
	staff (1)
	stake (1)
	stakeholders (1)
	Stand (2)
	start (2)

	Index: started..you-all
	started (1)
	Starting (1)
	starts (1)
	state (5)
	state's (1)
	statement (1)
	status (4)
	step (1)
	steward (1)
	stick (1)
	strength (1)
	Structurally (1)
	structured (1)
	student (12)
	students (20)
	students' (3)
	submit (1)
	submitted (1)
	substantial (1)
	substantially (1)
	success (1)
	successful (1)
	suggesting (1)
	superintendent's (1)
	system (4)
	table (4)
	taking (1)
	talk (2)
	Task (1)
	Teacher's (2)
	teachers (1)
	ten (6)
	term (4)
	terms (2)
	testify (5)
	testimonies (1)
	testimony (3)
	thing (2)
	thought (1)
	time (7)
	tired (1)
	today (9)
	told (1)
	tonight (7)
	top (2)
	topic (1)
	total (1)
	tour (1)
	transition (2)
	transportation (1)
	true (1)
	turn (1)
	two- (1)
	two-year (2)
	Tzontzun (3)
	understand (2)
	undivided (1)
	unheard (1)
	Unified (1)
	Union (2)
	unnecessary (1)
	unusually (1)
	uplifting (1)
	upload (1)
	urge (5)
	urging (1)
	values (1)
	Vice (2)
	viewed (1)
	Village (8)
	Villanueva (2)
	Villivalam (2)
	violence (2)
	virtual (3)
	virtually (1)
	visibly (1)
	visit (1)
	voice (3)
	voices (3)
	vote (4)
	voters (3)
	votes (1)
	voting (11)
	vulnerable (1)
	wait (1)
	walk (1)
	wanted (2)
	waste (1)
	ways (1)
	wealth (1)
	webpage (1)
	website (1)
	week (1)
	weekdays (1)
	weekends (1)
	weeks (2)
	west (2)
	white (4)
	widely (1)
	wife (1)
	witnesses (3)
	wonderful (1)
	word (1)
	work (5)
	worked (1)
	working (1)
	works (1)
	www.ilga.gov (2)
	www.ilsenatedistrict (1)
	year (2)
	years (2)
	Yolzin (2)
	you-all (7)



